Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

00278576

Name of Company

Comet Group Limited

X We '
Neville Barry Kahn, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA
Christopher James Farnington, 1 Woodborough Road, Nottingham, NG1 3FG

Nicholas Guy Edwards, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA

the hiquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1886

The Progress Report covers the period from 03/10/2014 to 02/10/2015

pate LS /W /1oy

Sighed

Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London

W

27/14/2015 #290
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




COMET GROUP LIMITED
{IN LIQUIDATION)
(“the Company”)

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULES 4.49B AND
4.43C OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED) FOR THE PERIOD TO 2
OCTOBER 2015

24 November 2015

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information
purposes. The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part,
by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever

Neville Barry Kahn, Nicholas Guy Edwards and Christopher James Farrington were appointed Joint
Liguidators of Comet Group Limited on 3 October 2013

All hcensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are hcensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Neville Barry Kahn and Nicholas Guy Edwards Chnstopher James Farnngten
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810 1 Woodborough Road

66 Shoe Lane Nottingham

Lendon NG1 3FG

EC4A 3WA

Tel 0207 936 3000 Tel 0115 950 0511




CONTENTS Page

1  INTRODUCTION 1

2  JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 2

3. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 4

4. OTHERMATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 6

5  JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 7

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the 12 months from 3 October
2014 to 2 October 2015 and for the cumulative period from 3 October 2013 to 2
October 2015

3 Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the penod 3 October 2014 to 2 October 2015 and for

the cumulative peried from 3 October 2013 to 2 October 2015

4. Proof of Debt (Form 4 25)




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Company/Comet’

c

“the Court”

“CwvL"
“Deloitte”

*HMRC™

*the Joint Administrators

“the Joint Liquidators”

ukvr

uPPn

“the Rules”
“Secured Creditor”

“SIP2 (E&W)"
“SIP7 (E&W)"
“SIPQ (E&W)"

“SIP13 (E&W)’

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Comet Group Limited (in Liquidation)
Circa / approximately

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Deloitte LLP
Her Majesty’'s Revenue and Customs

The former Jomnt Administrators being Neville Barry Kahn,
Nicholas Guy Edwards and Christopher James Farrington of
Deloitte LLP

Neville Barry Kahn, Nicholas Guy Edwards and Chnistopher
James Farnngton of Deloitte LLP

Thousand
Million

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s Net Property subject to
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)
Hasiley Acquisiticns Limited

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)




1.4

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rules 4 49B and 4 49C of the Rules to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Liquidation of the Company since our
last report to creditors dated 26 November 2014

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier report, we have not
included detailed background information n respect of the Company and have focused on
progress of the Liquidation subsequent to that report

A schedule of statutory information 1n respect of the Company i1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Liquidators

Neville Barry Kahn, Nicholas Guy Edwards and Christopher James Farnngton of Deloitte were
appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company following cessation of the Administration on 3
October 2013

For the purposes of section 231 of the Act the Joint Liquidators confirm that they are
authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by any of them jointly and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Liquidation, all communications with creditors, including
updates and progress reports, are posted onto a website, which has been set up specifically
for this purpose The web address 1s https /iwww deloitte com/uk/comet

As previously reported to all known creditors, permission has been obtarned from the Court to
enable the website to be updated without the need for further postal communication to be
given Please therefore ensure that you review the website regularly for updates and further
reports All statutory reports and notices to creditors will be retained on the website for 12
months from being uploaded to the site Creditors who wish to be informed by email each time
the website 1s updated should send an email to that effect to cometcreditors@deloitte co uk

Comet Group Limited {in Liquidation} — Second annual progress report to creditors made up to 2 October 2015 1




21

22

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Please refer to Appendix 2 where we have summansed the total receipts and payments
covering the period from 3 October 2014 to 2 October 2015, and for the cumulative period
from 3 October 2013 to 2 October 2015

In the following paragraphs, we have provided additional commentary on the receipts in the
last 12 months

Asset realisations

The following significant realisations have been made in the penod covered by this report
Warranty settlement

During the period a settlement has been reached with a debtor in respect of warranty sales
resulting in a settlement of £636,665 As a result, £516,638 of warranty sales made during the
trading pencd in the Administration which were held pending this settlement have now been
released to the liquidation Please refer to Note 1 to the Receipts and Payments account at
Appendix 2

Rates refunds

Further rates refunds of £340,209 were realised in the penod This brings the total rates
refunds realised in the liquidation to £1,824,930 Negotiations continue and we estimate
realising further rates refunds of ¢ £35,000

Litigation with third parties

The Company continues to be engaged n liigation with a number of third parties regarding
events which occurred pror to the appointment of the former Joint Administrators A
settliement of £375,000 has been received dunng the penod from a third party in respect of
this litigation Details of the ltigation are commercially sensitive and cannot be disclosed to
creditors as they are confidential

Insurance settlement

£31,396 was recewved In the perod following the settlement of a pre-appointment insurance
matter

Other refunds

A total of £21,585 was received n the period in respect of sundry refunds
Bank interest

Bank interest of £26,694 has been received in the penod

A breakdown of all asset realisations can be found on the receipts and payments account at
Appendix 2

Comet Group Limited {in Liquidation) — Second annual progress report to creditors made up to 2 October 2015 2




23

2.4

25

Estimated future realisations

The Jont Liquidators have realised the majonty of the Company's assets other than
prospective recoveries from litigation noted below We also continue to pursue a number of
business rates refunds as detailed at Section 2 2

The liigation referred to at Section 2 2 may result in additional recoveries for the Liquidation
estate However, there 1s currently no expectation that recoveries from the Iiigation will be
sufficient to repay the Secured Creditor in full

Costs incurred but remain unpaid

We are still awating invoices in relation to a number of properttes with regard to rent and
cther liabilities incurred during the period of trading in the administration We estimate that
these further costs will be in the region of £0 7m

In addition, the Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs and expenses that have not yet
been drawn Please refer to Section 5 for further details

Estimated outcome for creditors

Given that we do not anticipate that the Secured Creditor will be paid in full, we estimate there
will be no surplus funds availlable for unsecured creditors The only funds for unsecured
creditors will therefore be via the PP of £600k less costs On this basis, the unsecured
creditors will receive a very small dividend of less than 1 pence in the £ Further detail
regarding the estimated outcome for creditors 1s provided at Section 3

GComet Group Limited (in Liquidation) — Second annual progress report to creditors made up to 2 October 2015 3




31

32

33

34

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

There have been no distnbutions paid to the Secured Creditor duning the penod The quantum
and tming of any further distnbutions will be dependent on future realisations and costs
incurred

Preferential creditors

As previously reported a preferential dividend of 100 pence in the £ was declared on 27
August 2013 and paid on 6 September 2013

Prescribed Part

The Prescnibed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1886 (Prescnibed Part) Order 2003)
apples where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs, to be set aside for
unsecured creditors, called the Net Property The Prescnbed Part equates to

¢ 50% of net property up to £10,000,
¢ Plus, 20% of net property In excess of £10,000
«  Subject to a maximum of £600,000

Based on the latest available information it 1s estimated that the statutory maximum value of
£600,000 will be avallable to distribute to unsecured creditors under the PP Costs associated
with paying the PP will be deducted from this amount prior to paying a distnbution

Unsecured creditors

The directors’ schedule of unsecured claims in the Statement of Affairs as at 2 November
2012 totalled ¢ £233m This sum included estimated contingent clams, such as landlords’
claims in respect of future rent and dilapidations On the basis that total admitted claims could
therefore be In this region, the dividend under the PP will be very small, less than 1 pence in
the £

Comet Group Limited (in Liguidation) — Second annual progress report to creditors made up to 2 October 2015 4




35

Claims process

As there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors under the PP, if you have not already
done so, you are requested to submit claims to the London address on the front of this report,
marked for the attention of Deniz Gunes

A Proof of Debt form 1s attached at Appendix 4 to enable you to formally lodge your clam in
the Liquidation, which should be completed with details of your debt and supporting evidence

The timing of the PP dividend 1s currently uncertain as we continue to await submission of the
final part of the unsecured clam from the Redundancy Payments Service for payments it has
made to the Company's former employees in respect of the Protective Award

Creditors are reminded to monitor the website periodically for further information n this
regard

Please note If you have already lodged a claim in the preceding administration you do
not need to resubmit your claim.

Comet Group Limited (in Liquidation) — Second annual progress report to creditors made up to 2 October 2015 5




4.1

42

4.3

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Joint Liquidators’ statutory duties, a confidential report on the conduct of the
Company’s directors was submitted to The tnsolvency Service on 26 March 2014

Other

As part of our duties as Joint Liquidators, we reviewed all of the information available to us
and having completed this review, we identified no further avenues of recovery other than
those currently being pursued as set out at Section 2 3

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transactions with connected parties during the penod of this report

Comet Group Lirmited (in Liquidation) — Second annual progress report to creditors made up to 2 October 2015 6




51

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Liquidators’ Remuneration
51.1 Basis of Remuneration

In accordance with Rule 4 127, the basis of the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration continues from
the basis fixed by crediters during the preceding Administration The basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 10 April 2013 by the secured and preferential
creditors by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters anising in the Administration and subsequent Liguidation, calculated at
the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work s
performed, plus VAT

5.1.2 Remuneration

In the 12 month percd since our last report and commencing on 3 October 2014, the Joint
Liguidators have incurred time costs of £778,214 made up of 1,388 hours at an average
charge out rate of £561 across all grades of staff, this time 1s charged in six minute
increments

The Joint Liquidators’ total time costs since the date of theirr appointment are £3,093,814

Please refer to Appendix 3 where the weork done since the appomtment of the Joint
Liquidators and In the period covered by this report has been categorised into the following
task headings and sub categones

# Administration and planning includes case planning, maintenance of our case files and
Insolvency case record, statutory annual reporting to preferential and unsecured creditors,
complance, cashiering and accounting

* [nvestigations includes continuing to assist BIS with its enquiries into the affairs of the
Company

¢ Realisation of Assets includes dealing with property quenes regarding the lease
disclamers of the remaning property leases and other ad hoc property queries,
correspondence with landlords regarding rent falling due as an administration expense,
collection of debts, and realisation of residual assets

¢ Trading includes finalising administration trading costs and expenses, and time spent In
respect of the warranty settlement

e Creditors includes creditor communications, work in respect of the employment tribunal
and dealing with residual quernes regarding the preferential dividend, dealing with ad-hoc
employee queries and claims and ledging and agreeing employees’ unsecured claims,
correspondence and reports to the Secured Creditor

¢ Case specific matters includes preparation and submission of a Corporation Tax return,
VAT work including reclaims from HMRC, and extensive work in respect of the litigation as
referred to at Section 2 2

Comet Group Limited (in Liguidation) — Second annual progress report to creditors made up to 2 October 2015 7




¢ The extensive work In respect of the litigation includes significant work performed by
Deloitte forensic specialists exiracting and collating information from the Company’s
electronic records in support of the Iitigation, lraison with our solicitors on the progress of
the Iihigation and legal costs being incurred, review and preparation of witness statements,
review of, and negotiations with our lawyers regarding budgets for litigation costs, haison
with the Secured Creditor on litigation matters

The Jomnt Liquidators have drawn remuneration of £1,720,159 in the period In addition,
£524 841 has been drawn in relation to the former Joint Administrators’ outstanding time costs
regarding the administration Details regarding these time costs have been provided in the
Joint Administrators’ Progress Reports

“A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Remuneration” s avallable for download at
www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Joint Liquidators
at the London office address on the front of this report and this wili be provided to you at no
cost

Expenses

During the pernod covered by this report the Joint Liquidators have incurred expenses of
£3,683 and which are summarnised in the table below

Nature of expenses Total Incurred (£)
Subsistence 17 50
Accommaodation 322 50
Travel 1,143 43
Telephone 139 17
Postage 565
Couner 5800
Deloitte Tax Team 1,174 00
Search Fees 269 94
Printing 553 20
Total 3,683 39

The Joint Liquidators have not drawn any expenses to date

52 Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our 2015
national charge out rates as summarised below Please also note that the range of charge out
rates 1s now provided separately for Assistant Directors and Assistant Managers, this
information was previously provided under the category of Managers’ rates

Comet Group Limited {in Liquidation) — Second annual progress report to creditors made up to 2 October 2015 8




53

Grade From 1 Sepztz)(:'lz to 31 Aug | From 1 Sepz‘;(:'lsd to 3t Aug From 1 Sept 2015
£ £

Partners and Directors 605 to 950 815 t0 670 645 to 1,020

Assistant Dvectors - 47510 735 500 to 770

Managers 305to0 720 410 to 680 430 to 695

Assistant Managers - 310to 525 325 to 550

Assistants and Support Staff 156 to 305 5010 310 8010 325

The average charge out rates apphcable to this case are provided at Appendix 3

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services depariment partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as Tax and
VAT, Financial Advisory or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work cn the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded therr time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system Tmme spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
seniorty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates increased on 1 September 2015

Other professional costs

As previously advised, a number of professional firms instructed in the Admunistration have
continued to work on the assignment during the Liquidation In particular, Mayer Brown
International LLP continue to advise on general Liquidation matters and also employee
matters in respect of the Employment Trnbunal ("ET") and the Judgements handed down
following the ET Stewarts Law continue to advise on the htigation work stream The Deloitte
Real Estate department continue to haise with Councils to collect residual rates refunds A
number of external agents continue to provide services In relation to the hitigation

The professional costs paid in the penod are summarnsed in the table below All professional
costs are reviewed and analysed before payment i1s approved

Comet Group Limited (in Liquidation} — Second annual progress report to creditors made up to 2 October 2015 g




54

55

Name of Lawyer NET (£) VAT (£) TOTAL (£)

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP 27,343 5,469 32,81
Stewarts Law LLP 721289 22 500 743,789
Akin Gump LLP 32,398 6,480 38,878
Mayer Brown International LLP 270,970 53,823 324,793
Total 1,052,000 88,271 1,140,271

Name of Agent/Valuer

Nawigant Consulting {Europe) Ltd 32,374 6,475 38,849
E CA Economics GmbH 18,519 - 18,519
Secuntas Secunty Senvices (UK) Limited 1,684 337 2,021
FTI Consulting LLP 11,301 2,260 13,561
Deloitte LLP {Business Rates refunds) 130,625 26,125 156,749
Total 194,503 35,197 229,700

Creditors’ night to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with permission of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Joint
Liquidators to provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that
already supplied within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of
this report, In accordance with Rule 4 49E of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders (in accordance with Rule 4 131 of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all
of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within eight weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the
progress report detailling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, In
accordance with Rule 4 131(1B) of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Comet Group Limited (in Liquidation) — Second annual progress report to creditors made up to 2 October 2015 10




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

COMET GROUP LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Names
Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

s\

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Comet Group Limited

N/A

In Liquidation

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
8347 of 2012

3 October 2013

Newville Barry Kahn Chnistopher James Farringten
Nicholas Guy Edwards Deloitte LLP

Deloitte LLP 1 Woodborough Road

PO Box 810 Nottingham

66 Shoe Lane NG1 3FG

London

EC4A 3WA

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

00278576

8 August 1933

None

Royal Bank of Scottand plc

Barclays Bank pic

HSBC Bank plc

PricewaterhouseCogpers LLP

Move to CVL via Paragraph 83, Schedule B1 of the Act
John Charles Clare

Carl David Cowling
Robert Francis James Drake

Comet Group Limited (in Liquidation) — Annual progress report to creditors made up to 2 Oclober 2015




APPENDIX 2

Page 1 of 1
Comet Group Limited (in Liquidation)
Receipts and payments account for the period
3 October 2013 to 2 October 2015
Perniod 3 October 2013 Period 3 October 2014
Notes to 2 October 2014 to 2 October 2015 Total (E)
Receipts

Surplus from Administration 1 17 904 129 516,638 18,420,767
Marketing Costs' Rebats 504,000 . 504,000
Insurance Refunds 313,235 - 313,235
Bank Interest 69,764 26,694 96,458
Sale of IT assets 29,500 - 29 500
Leasehold Property 48,200 . 48,200
Book Debts 16,222 - 16,222
Shares and Investments 145 - 145
Sale of tax losses 1,843,927 - 1,843,927
Other Debtors 28,226 1,143 27,369
Rates Refunds 1484721 340,209 1,824,930
Hold back release funds 33 601 - 33,601
License Sales 436,694 - 436,594
Other Refunds 5,764 21,585 27,349
Misc Income - 4 4
Intellectual Property - 522 522
Warranty Settlement - 636,665 636,665
Insurance Settlement - 31,396 31,396
Pre-Appointment Litigation Settlement - 375 000 375,000
VAT Recened From HMRC - 973,598 973,598
22,716,028 2,923,454 25,639,482

Payments
Other Property Expenses 95 . 85
Rates 591,629 16,570 608,199
Retail Consultants' Fees 75,000 - 75,000
' IT Maintenance 37,270 . 37,270
IT Services 1,500 - 1500
Store Utility Costs 68 964 2,045 71008
Agents/Valuers Fees 590,863 143 610 734,473
Customer Refunds 4,480 - 4,480
Sub-Contractor costs 21,648 1,000 22,648
Legal Fees 908,528 332,260 1240,788
Legal Expenses 23,920 78,553 102,473
Legal Fees - Litigation 356,052 641,187 997,239
Agents' Fees - Litigation 46,970 50,883 97,863
Joint Administrators’ Fees 4 500 000 524,841 5 024,841
Transfer to Admin Account for ISA Fee 26 . 26
Storage Costs 64,805 40,4714 105,276
Postage and Redirection 9,129 - 9,129
Statutory Adverhising 488 . 488
Insurance of Assets 8 081 . 8,061
Bank Charges 356 71 427
Payment to Secured Creditor 3 843 927 - 3 843,927
Joint Liguidators’ Fees - 1,720,159 1 720,159
Admimstration Rent Liability - 459,436 459,436
VAT Recemable 561,713 688,504 1,250,217
11,715,424 4,699,600 16,415,024
Balance In Hand 11,000,604 (1,776,146) 9,224,458

General Notes

(1) £516 638 relates to w arranty sa8k%s made during the trading penod in the
Admnistration w hich have been held pending the w arranty settlement As the
setllement has been finaksed n tha perod these sales can now be racognised

{2) No Statement of Affars figures are shown as the Statement of Affars was
produced by the arectors in tha former Admnistration and are therefore not drectly
comparable w ith the recepts and payments account for the subsequant Ligudation

Comet Group Limited (in Liquidation) ~ Annual progress report to creditors made up to 2 October 2015




GL0Z #9900 Z 01 dn apew sio)ipaud o) Hodal ssaibousd jenuuy — (uonepinbiq ur) patiwn dnoig) J9WwoD

ST ESHOTL' 1T

* NMVYHa wmmm_

[orss 4] [owe 3] [sazer 3] T 3] 62516 JQVYO ¥3d HNOKWILVY JOVHIAY
9208y wrzw ot Yovssee I Josziz | ooweree [oze | sweron [oorst |62 18372 [sv1v | 18099 SHNNOH V101
19 L0L L095Z'r0y 5 b3 [ 58TY b SLB'ET 06 18 LLORD'ES 0L 10} 29 8TY'L oF 01 1L 0Z8'L0t 88T
ar Lot 9B zeL L [1.:34 - - - - 1588 o BTPLLL (1. 44 00 058 00} xeL
ve Loy y1°285 L) 018e ¥ IZB T 4] 1L%Z9'E ore - - eruse 0es 9919 L [ ] LVA
- - - - - - - - - - . - - TuaIsuR 4
=3 A4 L0 108 €88 5 B2 e s SLIE 00 0SZ 02 0525 i 2968 25 05 201 [:- R84 me o3 205 862 08 828 vonesinn

slaney aypodsg seen
96'STF SZ PG L9 08 65T L5'T90"LE 0zesl BZ'¥56'0) or 87 00V 06'ES SUTrICE [THT) IS BLL'SY TR
18 55T 00 0LL 05 00 961 00 09¥'22 08 ¥5} grille or it See8e [T 00 000 23 086 000¥ | [F pRnzIsun
va 5eg 98 21855 08'99 - - - - - - 98 Zrl €2 or 2 D0SLL T8 oS vE pUNRS
- . - - - - - - - - . . - ettt
§1L SES ©F 859 15 0698 ISEH9E orEl | ¥ 0O} £ 002 €2 8- 00 005 § [1:3%% 1S €08 )L 0528 seaforduy
SIoYPwT
Y34 295599 03 041 yL BT 0961 SR ET 0959 197002t 059 [ETTHTY 09°91 9872992 082
- N N - - - B B B - - - - $195SY Atleg pL
- - - - - - - - - - - - - $19E8Y / STPUISHY JO BB
- - - - - - - - - - - - - 24 10 UONUIIeY
86 298 15 818'vE 0z 96 PLLBE 05 5} BZ Y92 ST 05 69 ISEOZE 059 [R5 4 0Zeg - FAL ) 05| POYRSEST puR PERSAI - Aladaig
GZ ¥ 62 blL 0o} - . - - - - BZ bLL ol - - SjassY [BHEYD
o1 12020 01 oot - - - - - - lLsaze [ 48 00 SEZ } OE | (2015 B 3) siessy IO
- - - - . - - - - - - - - 1990 Wood
Sjassy jo uones)|pay|
96 LETEY'gl [TH [TR11%1 0s'0} £¥ )58°1 ogy - - [ XIN 00} 00'52L't) oS5
1968 LS EEr @ ] |l e [>T £r 1681 =13 - - BZ bLL oot 00 2L EL 0SS) BREIL JO QNGO
- - - . - - - - - - - - - Buipes] Suuojuoy
. - - - - - - - - - - - - Buipey) Buobug
- - - - - - - - - - - - - Buipeyl Jo )anuog 1 Aeq
Sujpesy
LT vl LL9L0'ME 02'82 - - - - 9w’y 00’01 - - [TWIET) 5T
" = B . = - B - - - . - - YNpuUoD SJ0139uI] Lo suoday
8 L¥L VLSL0 1T 0z 8z - . - - 1026 ¥ 000l - - b L oL ozsl suanaBissnu|
suoprBassau)
09 5% 10 158°081 56°982 LLDELYE or'eLL 19'%10'07 06 1§ »2ILS oLl L ISU'SY 09’59 09 £29'5E8 S¥9C
12 ovr 00065 t¥ X7 00021 0 0905 9920y oz LSBIF L 00E £S BTV 6} 0z L2 00 020 04 =Y Buioday RS
- - . - - - - - - - - - - SRUONNIRIG AUINETUL JAR0 LI LOSeT]
- - - - - - - - - - - B . SLONRY [BHN
oL TS ¥l 2668'95 CE biHE 962605 08 62 vl {559 09 24 |28 04 050 [7R-:74:) e DO SIE B 0L LT NSOL) pue juslwabauey ase)
65 £6€ £6 E82'TE 5028 98150 o0 8z 15986 21 0L e ¥l Z65'C [IN:] 98 Z¥3'e oLzl oSyl g0 B3 Aoiniels pum SuuangeD
_Bujuurid puv voneasIUIIPY

{3) me3 (3} w02

{3) w0

(3 ke {3 moy sInoy sinoy {3} mon T osnoy sinoy

Glmes ] simow [
SIQpPUIN YL _

yiael
abeiaay

i

_..”o:m-.s: bi uj) papwin dnous jawon

WELOL voddns 1 siwesssy ssabeuep JueEssy ssabeuey £10]2310 JULISISSY

$10Z 419G0390 Z 0} ¥L0Z 4300390 € Popad atf} Joj 51509 3w, si0}epInbi] Jer

Z J0 | abeg
€ XIANIddV



§10Z 19q0100 Z 1 dn apew sioppaud o) boda ssaibord renuuy ~ (uonepinbiy w) paywnn dneisy 1IBWETD)

-

[resveris | _ NMv¥d §334
iz 3] [zoes 3] [sszer 3] [ 3] ErE 30VHO H3d HNOHALYH IDVHIAY
26 L6¥ BT ¥L9'TEO'T _ STTIC'D ETITRY _ SODIE') _ 98 Ly8'FT _ ST |10 IS'YeT _ sty ﬂﬁ...:_!u _ 09 021 ¥L 182152t _ 8.231_ 1S0OD 2 SHNOHV.LOL
z9°958 FoYER'0RL SLGRL'E vz £6°001 ¥ LEZOLL o8 592 +LS28'0L arere 2590y [Ti] =41 00 1S
89 197 L5 000°18 0z (6t 00056 ¥ 0042 ¥1 180 Py e ptl 00 08 ¥t 0r 62 vl e e orZi 62 BS0 8L oLz xep
Sv 885 00 59¢ 6L or ir £ 1678 oz Tr 1S 86F 2L 0 2¢ 15E02 € e 1L CBZ L 0z 2 12621 4 0z L¥A
- - - - - - - - - - - - - SuUDIsURd
0152 L09Zr L9 -1 1ZE206 SL e £F 169 €5 478 L B8 26 05 201 12 G8Z ¥E ooer 45 EFF 09P 02 805 woitBiun
u ey 2yYIPxs ey
SRLIY |[szmeecze’e|opeset 00°500°252 ozvaz's | creso'see §r Lol ri'ers'sy (R LS"RTY'LSL oRriz LS'TIY'O% 09 9t
¥ ERC 00 025 09€ 090gE L 00 55¥ #22 areso't [vLiges 08 LEZ TN [FD oF LIS ZF 0965 005846 09 painasun
- - - - - - - - - - - - - wIspioyaeys
e 109 15960 FEL 01 694 wzrl 050 - - erovl L o ST rILOG 0L 00560 92 oL 08 pANeS
1L SBE 124508 s . - 115509 0LsH - - - - - - EuRRaly
60 25 €8 £¥Z €29 o411 ¥ 0¥ 2y ot ert 1515 002 S8 815 6L 129 1Y s e 95 2rl 08 0z ¥8 15895 842 oF 108 seafopdwy
i) L]
|loszyesat 159100 | EYwee§y Y114 00OV L or ¥z 1290L'98 Segt) 1L S840 [T7 TS F75 775 " N ITE T
- - - - - - - - - - - - - s1seY Aued pin(
- - - - - - - - - - - - - $]9sSY / STUISNY |G SES
- - - - - - - - . . . - - il jo uonuatay
¥Z 02r 05 451782 j="F 71} LL°00¥ 55 D0 geT BZ YL L 0L 20 81102 €9 STEZI 58Ir 0992 ¥l Zr¥ SO oKL PIOYesES PUE pUeal; - Apadalg
e2riL 00005 S oL - - . - - - o005 s (73 - - S1SSY RLBYD
0 2pL 00 SZE 85 or'ss L1 SET 001t LL559 oLl EF 900 € (5] PL LGB TC ooy 0002581 [1: 754 {aoo1s B @) s1e6sY JayID
Zr 8L 00 09 ZE 095y - - - - - - 00 000 ZE carr 00092 080 81090 008
mosey Jo uopesjeay
9LT0L L90Er'ELY oh89) TS [T LI'SSITL [Fx 3 B - [T¥11X] 08’8 ¥l 19L°9%6 ogs0L
L0 1588 81} 09 894 9T S 0542 L2 SES'TH oS 2E - - R Zrl'y 08 s ¥l 198 96 08501 SRR JO Ns0fD
- - - - - - - - - - - B - Bumpes] Buucyuoy
- - - - - - - - - - - - - Buipiyy Buiobugy
- - - - - - - - - - - - - Buipes) o yasucg | AeQ
Bujpei)
0919 62657 IEL 06°3IC [ 62 15C°6 00°5Y 1909 $6°TL SEUEL'YE §7'63 | £5°%20'YE oT'ey 00°521'5T} 05 6f}
§7918 000592 [ - - £F LiL 002 - - 15928 ot 1 00 095 o0t 19NPUCD SJ0124UKG Lo SLedal
10919 62 808'92Z 09 L€ 8L 1568 005k ¥ 6442 S5 1L 9E OE +€ Sz 89 00 006 £6 31 00 541 21 05 BEL suoneBiisawu
suopelgeoaul
1059y 10 12919 90268 LTSS or'eez 00524 8LL [THTE ¥l LG 57} 00 009441 01'0¥Z [YE 3T [*XYY
o 418 o8 LY 56 ot L8t 0002} 01 0908 98 207 ozt ™22 [ Xa 00 000 89 ) vl 22971 0951 Buipaday eRuUg
- . - - - - - - - - - - - SRUONIDRIZ AJUSMOSUL YLD Y LoSEN
8.°068 £r 15962 oz er - - BINE O 0081 15826 ¥ 00 00 000 2 08z 0082 L4 or Zi sUONY e
g1 2vp 9E (68 102 09 55¥ rI 6L 62 Oz Lrl 1580502 09 781 00025 § 0Tk 25826 £ ol 18 Szw [l Wnsor) puk awaleven ese)
Zr 02 EF ISDBEL §i 5zE 1S E0L'LT LLOIZ I S180L 1L 0VF €2 051y £ LIS EY Buiy Aonjers pu Buusiysed
Bujuu ejd pu s UCREOIURY

(3 me0 {3) =2 sinoy

[3) weg sinoH (3 o0 sinoH {3 meo sineyH 13 Beg M 3w ~ sinoy

yjares
afimsany

IvLOL

uoddng 2 sURKISSY siobeuepy uesssy siabeuepy $4012041( JU PTSISSY LTI GLETT R XSE T ¥

5102 4390130 Z 01 £L0Z 420100 £ PoH3d 213 J0j 1500 QW SIEENDI WOr "~ (uonepinby) U[} paRWIT dnoip JeweD

T j0 Z abed
¢ XION3ddv -




APPENDIX 4
Page 1 of 1

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In tho matter of Comet Group Limited
In Liquidation

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1988

Relevant Date: 2 November 2012

Form 4.25%

Name of Crediior

Address of Credifor

Total amoun of dalm, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitatised
witerest as at the dale tha company went into
Hguldation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debl can be substantiated. [Nole the
Kguidator may call for any documeanl o
evidence to substantlate the claim al his
discretion)

IF the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show.-

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of clalm NET of Value Added Tax

i tosal amount above includes outstanding
uncapltalised interest please state amount

if you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please stata whether you ase deiming the
amount shown an box 3 or the amount shown
in box (b}

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if s which) of
the calegorias of praferenlial debis under
section 386 of, and schedule § io, the
insolvency Act 1986 (as read wath schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount({s) clamed as praferental £

Particulars of how and when debt mcurred

i0

Paruculars of any securily held, the valua of
the securnty, and the data 1t was gven

: 1}

Signature of creditor or parson authorised to
aci on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Positlon wath or relation to creditor

Comet Group Limited (in Liquidation) — Annual progress report to creditors made up to 2 October 2015




